Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation	05/08/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Miltex Dental, Inc.
Street Address:	700 Hicksville Road
City:	Bethpage
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11714

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6126521
Patent Number:	4443193
Patent Number:	4536159
Patent Number:	4611508
Patent Number:	4999952
Patent Number:	5065549
Patent Number:	4990090
Patent Number:	5035620
Patent Number:	5145373
Patent Number:	6409506
Patent Number:	5715943
PCT Number:	US0001817

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)836-6778

PATENT REEL: 017606 FRAME: 0578

500103792

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-836-7430

Email: probbins@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Paul Robbins, Esq.
Address Line 1: 425 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: c/o Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Johanne Remy

Total Attachments: 4

source=Miltex Dental_Senior Patent Sec Int_13#page1.tif source=Miltex Dental_Senior Patent Sec Int_13#page2.tif source=Miltex Dental_Senior Patent Sec Int_13#page3.tif source=Miltex Dental_Senior Patent Sec Int_13#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, MILTEX DENTAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter "Miltex

Dental") owns the patents listed in Schedule 1; and

WHEREAS, Miltex Dental was previously obligated to GENERAL ELECTRIC

CAPITAL CORPORATION ("GE Capital"), a New York corporation, in its capacity as Agent

for the Lenders under various credit facilities and Miltex Dental executed a Patent Security

Agreement dated May 25, 2001 (hereinafter the "Agreement") in favor of the GE Capital; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded in the records at the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on June 1, 2001 at reel/frame number 011855/0637; and

WHEREAS, Miltex Dental has satisfied its obligations to GE Capital.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, GE Capital does hereby acknowledge that Miltex Dental has satisfied its

obligations referenced herein and GE Capital hereby releases all right, title and interest in and to

the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation the patents

listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto, and all products and proceeds thereof, including without

limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof.

PATENT

REEL: 017606 FRAME: 0580

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GE Capital has caused this Release of Patent Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day of May, 2006.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

. 1

Mame: Gina Provenzale
Title: Vice President

Duly Authorized Signatory

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this S day of May, 2006, before me personally appeared Gina Provenzale, the Dy Authoriza Signatory of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that she/he acknowledges the instrument to be the free deed and act of said corporation for the purposes therein set forth and intending that this instrument be recorded.

Notary Public

DAPHNE E. BRUCE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01BR5057734 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires March 25, 2010

SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

A. U.S. Patents

Grantor	Title	Patent No.	Registration Date
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Process and apparatus for manufacturing endodontic instruments	6,126,521	10/3/2000
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic instrument	4,443,193	4/17/1984
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic instrument	4,536,159	8/20/1985
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic instrument	4,611,508	9/16/1986
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Method and apparatus for manufacturing K-files and reamers	4,999,952	3/19/1991
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Method and apparatus for manufacturing K-files and reamers	5,065,549	11/19/1991
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic post construction	4,990,090	2/5/1991
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic post with spiral groove	5,035,620	7/30/1991
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic post	5,145,373	9/8/1992
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic instruments and process for producing the same	6,409,506	6/25/2002
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Reusable sterilization pouch and its method of production	5,715,943	2/10/1998

B. Foreign Patents and Patent Applications Filed Under the Patent Cooperation Treaty

Grantor	Title	Patent No.	Jurisdiction
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic instrument	1,238,807	Canada
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic instrument	EP 0118992	Europe (designating France, Great Britain, Italy, Liechtenstein, Sweden, and Switzerland)

Page 1 of 2

SCHEDULE I RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

Grantor	Title	Patent No.	Jurisdiction
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Endodontic instrument	P 3,471,246	Germany
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Manufacturing K-Files and Reamers	2,018,373	Canada
Miltex Dental, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Manufacturing K-Files and Reamers	2,907,495	Japan
Miltex Dental, Inc.	NbTiZrMo Alloys for Dental and other Medical Device Applications	PCT/US00/01817	PCT Application

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 05/12/2006